PAROLE
( e) If such Board members do not reach a unanitnous
decision, the Chairperson shall determine whether the case
shall be referred to the appropriate Board panel for a
hearing or whether the case shall be referred to a third
Board panel member for review.
1. If the determination is rendered by the Chairperson
that the case shall be referred to the appropriate Board
panel for a hearing, a written decision shall be issued to
the inmate, the Department and the Board within seven
days consisting of the reasons for the referral.
2. If the Chairperson refers the case to a third Board
panel member and upon review it is the majority vote of
the Board panel members to concur with the recommen-
dation of the hearing officer, parole release shall be
certified pursuant to (b) above.
Amended by R.1985 d.213, effective May 6, 1985.
See: 16 N.J.R. 3391(a), 17 N.J.R. 1096(a).
Section substantially amended.
Amended by R.1990 d.141, effective March 5, 1990.
See: 21 N.J.R. 3411(c), 22 N.J.R. 825(a).
New (c) added; (c)-(d) recodified as (d)-(e).
Amended by R.1994 d.510, effective October 17, 1994.
See: 26 N.J.R. 2189(a), 26 N.J.R. 4190(a).
Amended by R.1995 d.109, effective February 21, 1995.
See: 26 N.J.R. 4150(a), 27 N.J.R. 686(b).
lOA:71-3.17 Board panel hearing; scheduling for adult
inmates
(a) Any case referred to a Board panel by a hearing

role has been deferred and that a new parole release
date has been established.
( e) Within 30 days of the Board panel hearing, the Board
panel shall issue a written notice to the inmate, the Depart-
ment, the Board and the Prosecutor for the county from
which the inmate was committed.
(f) Such notice shall consist of the decision of the Board
panel, and, if the Board panel's decision is to deny parole or
defer decision, the notice shall contain the reasons therefor,
except information classified as confidential pursuant to
N.J.A.C. lOA:71-2.1 or the rules and regulations of the
Department.
Amended by R.1985 d.213, effective May 6, 1985.
See: 16 N.J.R. 3391(a), 17 N.J.R. 1096(a).
Section substantially amended.
Amended by R.1988 d.336, effective July 18, 1988.
CORRECTIONS
See: 19 N.J.R. 1396(b), 20 N.J.R. 1716(b).
Deleted (a)4.
Amended by R.1990 d.141, effective March 5, 1990.
See: 21 N.J.R. 3411(c), 22 N.J.R. 825(a).
New (b) added; (b)-(d) recodified to (c)-(e). '"--j
Amended by R.1995 d.109, effective February 21, 1995.
See: 26 N.J.R. 4150(a), 27 N.J.R. 686(b).
Amended by R.1998 d.144, effective March 16, 1998.
See: 29 N.J.R. 4243(a), 30 N.J.R. 1044(a).
In (a)3i, increased the deferral limit from 90 days to 180 days.
Amended by R.1998 d.391, effective August 3, 1998.
See: 30 N.J.R. 1176(a), 30 N.J.R. 2920(a).

3. The computation of the parole eligibility date is
based upon inaccurate sentencing information.
4. A staff member has failed to comply with the
Board's professional code of conduct.
(h) A decision not to refer a parolee's case for an assess-
ment as to whether the parolee is indigent and whether an
attorney shall be assigned from the list maintained in accor-
dance with R.3:27-2 to represent the parolee at a prelimi-
nary hearing or parole revocation hearing conducted pursu-
71-47 Supp. 8-2-99
lOA:71-4.2
ant to N.J.A.C. lOA:71-7.7 and 7.14 respectively shall be
appealable to the Board.
Amended by R.1985 d.213, effective May 6, 1985.
See: 16 N.J.R. 3391(a), 17 N.J.R. 1096(a).
Amended by R.1986 d.306, effective August 4, 1986.
See: 18 N.J.R. 929(a), 18 N.J.R. 1610(a).
Added (i).
Amended by R.1990 d.141, effective March 5, 1990.
See: 21 N.J.R. 3411(c), 22 N.J.R. 825(a).
Changed N.J.A.C. cites at (h).
Amended by R.1995 d.109, effective February 21, 1995.
See: 26 N.J.R. 4150(a), 27 N.J.R. 686(b).
Amended by R.1995 d.614, effective December 4, 1995.
See: 27 N.J.R. 3274(b), 27 N.J.R. 4891(a).
Amended by R.1997 d.168, effective April 7, 1997.
See: 28 N.J.R. 3870(a), 29 N.J.R. 1318(a).
In (f), inserted additional N.J.A.C. reference.
Amended by R.1998 d.391, effective August 3, 1998.
See: 30 N.J.R. 1176(a), 30 N.J.R. 2920(a).
In (a), added "In the case of an inmate serving a sentence for an
offense committed prior to August 19, 1997," at the beginning of 2,
inserted a new 3, and recodified former 3 through 5 as 4 through 6.
Amended by R.1999 d.252, effective August 2, 1999.
See: 31 N.J.R. 1140(a), 31 N.J.R. 2218(a).
In (f), changed N.J.A.C. references in the introductory paragraph.
Case Notes
Death of victim was not appropriate basis to deny parole to prisoner